
Social Studies Electives: Information to KNOW !!!​
 

The chart below shows a current schedule of the Social Studies electives that are offered at Glen 
Allen High School. ​
​
If you have any QUESTIONS in regard to the expectations when taking one of these courses, for 
the 22-23 school year, we highly recommend reaching out to the teacher. ​
​
This will give you the opportunity to ask questions, set up a time to meet (if needed), or speak 
with a current students taking the course. ​
​
This will give you first-hand knowledge of what you can expect if you take one of these 
electives. 
 
Pro-Tip: If you send an email, this will be the teacher’s first impression of you! What do you 
want their first impression to be??? Be sure to be polite, professional, and proofread your 
email before you click send! 
 

Period  Class Teacher Room # Teacher’s Email 

1st  20th Century US History Hatch 409 jwhatch@henrico.k12.va.us 

2nd      

3rd AP Euro 
AP Psychology  

Clement 
M. Stephens 

116 
423 

cjclement@henrico.k12.va.us 
mnstephens@henrico.k12.va.us 

4th AP Euro 
AP VA & US Govt 
AP VA & US History 
AP Psychology  

Clement  
Cox 
Rutkowski 
M. Stephens  

116 
218 
217 
423 

cjclement@henrico.k12.va.us 
abcox@henrico.k12.va.us 
merutkowski@henrico.k12.va.us 
mnstephens@henrico.k12.va.us 
 

5th AP Psychology  
AP VA & US Govt 

Carpenter  
Cox 

203 
218 

cccarpenter@henrico.k12.va.us 
abcox@henrico.k12.va.us 

6th 20th Century US History 
AP VA & US History 

Hatch 
Rutkowski  

409 
217 

jwhatch@henrico.k12.va.us 
merutkowski@henrico.k12.va.us 

7th African American History Hach 204 akhach@henrico.k12.va.us 
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